

No. 15-A-__

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HOME CARE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INTERNATIONAL
FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
HOME CARE AND HOSPICE,

Applicants,

v.

DAVID WEIL, ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION OF THE
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, THOMAS PEREZ, SECRETARY OF
LABOR, AND THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondents.

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO STAY MANDATE PENDING
DISPOSITION OF CERTIORARI PETITION**

William A. Dombi
Center for Health Care Law
228 Seventh St., S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003
202.547.5262
wad@nahc.org

Maurice Baskin
(Counsel of Record)
Littler Mendelson, P.C.
1150 17th St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
202.842.3400
mbaskin@littler.com

Attorneys for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF APPENDICES..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

1. The Department’s New Rule5

2. Proceedings Before the District Court9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION.....12

**I. THERE IS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF CERTIORARI
AND A FAIR PROSPECT OF REVERSAL OF THE APPEALS
COURT’S DECISION.....12**

**II. IMMEDIATE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NEW RULE WILL
RESULT IN IRREPARABLE HARM20**

CONCLUSION.....25

INDEX OF APPENDICES

- APPENDIX A: D.C. Circuit Opinion (Aug. 21, 2015)
- APPENDIX B: D.C. Circuit Order Denying Stay (Sept. 18, 2015)
- APPENDIX C: District Court Opinion and Order (Dec. 22, 2014)
- APPENDIX D: District Court Order Granting TRO (Dec. 31, 2014)
- APPENDIX E: District Court Opinion and Order (Jan. 14, 2015)
- APPENDIX F: Affidavits demonstrating irreparable harm

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)..... | 2 |
| <i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 | 17 |
| <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... | 16 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)..... | 1, 12 |
| <i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... | 13 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 17 |
| <i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013) | 16 |
| <i>Welding v. Bios Corp.</i> , 353 F. 3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2004) | 7 |
| | |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2121(f) | 1 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 207(i)..... | 6 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(3)..... | 6 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(15) | 5, 7, 15 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(3)..... | 6, 14 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(21) | 6 |
| Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 | 5 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 29 C.F.R. Part 552 | 7 |
| 40 Fed. Reg. 7404 (Feb. 20, 1975)..... | 7, 8, 13 |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 60454 (Oct. 1, 2013)..... | 5 |
| 79 Fed. Reg. 60974 (Oct. 2014) | 3, 9, 23 |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 55029 (Sept. 14, 2015)..... | 4, 23 |
| 119 Cong. Rec. 24,797 (1973)..... | 7 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 93-913 (1974) | 7 |
| S. Rep. No. 93-690 (1974) | 7 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)..... | 2 |
| Wage and Hour Advisory Memorandum No. 2005-1 (Dec. 1, 2005)..... | 8 |
